





. The applicant is required to set eight (8) concrete

1 nur ts as directed by the Abington Township
Engineering Office.

. Any work proposed within the roadway will require a

“Highway Permit” from the Townsh Engineer’s
Office.

The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated
ebruary 2, 2015 become a condition of the
application.

. The applicant has st mitted an ACT 537 Exemption

application for the seven 7) new EDU’s that will be
required for this proposal.

This motion is subject to the following waivers:

1.
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Waiver from Section 146-11.A-Property Identif ition
Plan

Waiver from Section 146-11.B-Existing Features Plan
Waiver from Section 146- 1.F.b-Street Plan

Waiver from Section 146-11.1-Phasing Plan

Waiver from Section 146-11.J-Recreation Facilities
Plan

Waiver 1itectural Plan
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This motion is subject to the following waivers:

obhwN =

Waiver from Section 146-11.A — Property Identification Plan
Waiver from Section 146-11.B — Existing Features Plan
Waiver from Section 146-11.C — Proposed Layout Plan
Waiver from Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan

Waiver from Section 146-27 — Installation of Sidewalks

C(\MIIIEN'I"Q .

It is requested that the Public Works Department review the installation of a
“No Outlet” or “Dead End” sign at the intersection of Smith and Windsor
Avenues.

It is requested that the Public Works Department review refuse collection for
this street. The issue is how narrow the street is and that it is a dead end.
The trucks have fto drive in and back it multi times a week and these two
new homes will double that truck traffic.

It is requested that the Public Works Department review how the street will
be plowed since there is no outlet and has homes 1both sides of the street.
A resident has requested that the Traffic Safety Officer review traffic flows
on Kimball Avenue and permit two-way traffic.

Matteo has committed to schedule a neighborhood meeting with the Smith Avenue
residents and have a representative from the Engineering Office, Public Works
Department and the Traffic Safety Office available to discuss the residents issues.




Township of Abington
Plai ning Comr nission R_zommendation
Form

Application Number: SD-15-01 Date: February 24, 2015
Applicant’s Nar :: J: 1es Sheridan

Applicant’s Address: 1777 Kimba Avenue, Willow Grove, Pa. 19090
Recommendation: [X] APPROVED [ ]DEN D VOTE: 6 of6

Over View: This is the subdivision & land development application of James
Sheridan, applicant for the property located at 1777 Kimball Avenue, Willow
Grove, Pa. The applicant seeks approval to subdivide the property into three
lots. Lot #1 will contain the existing single family dwelling and consist
22,640 square feet with frontage on Kimball Avenue. Lot #2 and Lot #3 are
proposed for development and are plotted at 7662 square feet each. Lot #2

and Lot #3 have frontage on Smith Avenue. The properties are zoned within
the (R-4) Residenti: District of Ward #8 of the Township of Abington.

C¢ aments:

1. This proposal has the required two EDUs for the proposed new lots.
Sanitary sewer service is available for this develc ment as the flow from
this proposal is not impeded by the sanitary sewer moratorium in place on
flows through Cheltenham Township. An Act 537 Exemption Application
will need to be approved for this development.

2. If this application is approved, the applicant is required to provide the
township with ree (3) new, executed (signed, notarized and recorded)
deeds. This is a requirement of the ° livision p-~ ;. The Tow

ngineer will not sign the plans without the required deeds.

3. The applicant is required to set (8) concrete monuments as directed by the
Engineering Office of the Township of Abington.

4.  The items listed within the St leview letter dated January 15, 2015
become a condition of this application if approved by the Board of
Commissioners of e Township of Abington.



5.  An escrow fee of $15,000.00 is reqi ed to be submitted to the Township
Engineering Office for e storm water management work proposed to be
completed within the public right-of-way.

6. The Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of Abington approved the
continuation of the on-site well for 1777 Kimball Avenue on August 19,
2014.

The following waivers have been requested.

A. Section 146-11.A - Property ldentification Plan — The plan is
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site(s) invc red in is
application. Staff supports this waiver. Yes {X} No{ }

B Section 146-11.B — Existing Features Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of
the properties involved in this application. Staff supports this
request. Yes {X} No{ }

C. Sectic 146-11.C — Proposed Layout Plan — The plan is required
to include first floor elevations, all existing utilites and all
improvements on the site. Yes {X} No{ }

). Section 146-11.L — Architectur: Plan — The applicant is required
to submit tentative architectural plans. The application has
submitted a floor plan of the propos  new module home, however
no elevation plans have been subm d. ¢ aff supports this waiver
request. Yes {X} No{ }

E. ¢ ction 146-27 — Installation of ~idewalks — The applicant has
requested a waiver for the installation of sidewalks on the Weldon
Avenue frontage. Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No{ }

Comments:

1. ltis requested that the Public Works Department review the installation
of a “No Outlet” or “Dead End” sign at the intersection of Smith &
Windsor Avenues.



Notes:

MAPenecale

. It is requested that the Public Works Department review refuse

collection for this street. The issue is rrow the + eet is and that
it is a dead end. The trucks have ﬁull dov‘wand back out multi times a
week and these two new homes wi %that truck traffic.

N,

. It is requested that the Public Works Department review how the street

will be plowed since there is no outlet and has homes on both sides of
the street.

. A resident has requested that the Traffic Safety Officer review traffic

flows on Kimball Avenue and permit two way traffic.

. Mr. Matteo has committed to schedule a neigh d meeting with
the Smith Avenue residents and have reprehensive _from the

Engineering Office, Public Works Department a raffic Safety
Office available to discuss the residents issues.
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4. Any work proposed within the roadway will require a “Highway Permit from
the Township Engineer's Office. This permit has the same base fee of
$65.00, plus $1.00 per square foot. An escrow for extensive street work may
be required.

5. An escrow fee of $15,500.00 will be required for the storm sewer and
roadway improvements which includes the inspection fees.

6. All sanitary sewer pipes placed within the public right-of-way are required to
be ductile iron pipe. Plastic/PVC pipe is not acceptable within the public
right-of-way.

7. A storm water management permit is required for the inspection of the

construction of the required on-site storm water management system. This
permit has a base fee of $110.00, plus an additional escrow will be posted for
the inspections of the system over a ten year period.

8. After the construction of the storm sewers, the applicant is required to mill and
overlay the entire width of the roadway from the intersection to 100 feet past
the end of the trench. Milling and the overlay will be done to the specification
of the Township Engineer. Inspections for this work will be required.

Fire Marshal’s Office:
9. No comments have been provide at this time.
Building Inspector:
10.  The applicant proposes to construct two new single family dwellings. Permits
will be required for the construction of the homes, the electrical, heating and

air conditioning work proposed to be completed. (BP)

11.  All work must comply with the construction and mechanical codes of the
Township of Abington in place at the time of submission. (BP)

12.  All contractors and subcontractors are required to be registered with the
Pennsylvania State Attorney General's Office and a copy of that registration
on w I Coc Enforcem toftheT nshipof i _on.

Plumbing Inspector:
13.  All plumbing permits must be submitted by a Master Plumber that is

registered with the Code Enforcement Office of the Township of Abington.
(BP)

109



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

All plumbing work must comply with the Plumbing Code of the Township of
Abington in place at the time permits are submitted for review. (BP)

Planning & Zoning Office:

This application has been reviewed as a preliminary as final major subdivision
and land development plan. The reason for this determination is the
installation of the proposed storm sewer within the public right-of-way. This is
a public improvement and the submission is a combination plan.

The required two additional EDU’'s are available for this development,
however, the applicant is required to submit a DEP Planning Module
Exemption Mailer.

This application received Zoning Hearing Board approval on August 19, 2014
for the placement of the existing well to supply water to 1777 Kimball Avenue.

An easement agreement is required for the proposed easement between Lot
#2 and Lot #3 for the proposed storm water pipe. In addition, the building
envelopes for both Lot #2 and Lot #3 will have to be adjusted so that the
setbacks are measured from the outer edge of the easement and not the
property line. Please refer to Section 801.C.8 of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Township of Abington.

This plan conforms with all of the dimensional requirements of Section 304.3
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Abington.

This application is required to obtain the following waivers from the
Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance of 1e Township of Abington.

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan — The lan is
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site(s) involved in this
application. Staff supports this request.

B. Section 146-11.B — Existing Feat ‘es Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of
1 i i th - . ion. Staff su orts
request.

C. Section 146-11.C — Proposed Layout Plan — The plan is required
to first floor elevations, all existing utilities and all existing
improvements proposed to remain and be removed.



). Section 146-11.D — Grading Plan — The ¢ plicant is required to
submit a grading plan, however no changes to the existing
topography are proposed with this application.

E. Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan — An architectural plan is
required to be submitted with a subdivision plan, however this
application is for the relocation of an existing lot line and no
construction is proposed with this application.

F. Section 146-24.D — Road Way Improvements — Increase the
width of e right-of-way to in a minimum of 50 feet. This applies to
both Kimball Avenue and Smith Avenue.

G. Section 146.27 — Installation of Sidewalks — The applicant has
requested a waiver to eliminate the need to install sidewalks along
the frontage of Kimball Avenue.

H. Section 146-38 — Street ighting - The applicant has requested a
waiver to elin 1ate the requirement for the installation of street
lighting along the frontages of this project.

If there are any questions pertaining to the comments listed above, | would

ask that you contact the reviewing department directly or | can be reached at
267-536-1017.

Sincerely,

Cc: James Sheridan; Developer
Timothy P. Woodrow, PE.;
Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr.; DireC lanning & Code Enforcement
Michael E. Powers; Abington Township Engineer

F-0r 1"/ in TownshipBu™ 7 Inspe r
Ken Clark; Abington Township Fire Marshal
File Copy (2)






Mr. Mark A. Penecale -2- January 15, 2015

D. Plan Information [§146-11] —

1. Approximate acreage of lots surrounding the site shall be shown.

2. Contour lines are rovided; annotation of the lines with elevations would be helpful (some are
annotated, but not on the site).

Recommendation
We recommend approval of this subdivision provided the proposed plan complies with your municipal
land use regulations and all other appropriate regulations.

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municip: .

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to
our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy
bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.

Sincerely,

Mike Narcowich, ANCP, Principal Community Planner
610.278.5238 - mnarcowi@montcopa.org

c: Michael LeFevre, Township Manager
Timothy P. Woodrow, R.P.E., Woodrow & Associates, Inc.; Applicant’s Engineer
Lawrence T. Matteo Jr., Director of Planning and Code Enforcement
Michael E. Powers, P.E., Township Engineer
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Rudolph Clarke, LLC, Township Solicitor

Attachments: Copy of Plan; “Planning by Design: Enhancing Stormwater Management” by MCPC



Township of Abington
Al 'LICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN

Submission Date “\2‘0 \ \4_* Application No < - \ S -0\

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type
of the Code of Abington Township, Chapter 146, entitled “The Su f’iivisio

1

Township of Abington of 1991°, and any supplements and amendments th:

indicated below, under the provisions
d Land Development Regulations of the

WA
“Signawre of Applicant Signkture of Land Owner
Title of Plan Submitted: 1777 Kimball Avenue \
A. Plan Type:
— Minor Subdivision —— MinorLand Development
Preliminary Major Subdivision Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision Final Major Land Development
7 Preliminary Major SD & LD —__ FinalMajorSD&LD
B. Plan Identification:
Plan Dated: __June 16, 2014 Engineer: Woodrow & Associates, C/o Robert Jordan

Plan Proposes: Brief narrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications to include building square footage
and specific uses; Residential applicants to include number of lots and amount of dwelling unit types:

Creation of a th-~~ /3) lot subdivision

C. Property Identification:

Address/Location 1777 ¥imh=" Avenue, Abington Township

between streets '~ 'Velsh Road and  Windsor Avenue

(continued on next page)




Township of A ington
APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF PLAN

Submission Date 4} l ZCD\ \4 Application No SHh-1s-ol

N

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington: ;

The undersigned hereby makes application for modification of plan application requirements as indicated
below, under the provisions of the Code of Abington Township, Cthpter 146, &nititled “The Subdivision and Land
Development Regulations of the Town  ip of Abington of 1991°, and any 57 e t{ and amendments thereto.

s

Signature of Applicant oignawtre of Land Owner

Title of Plan Submitted: 1777 Kimball Avenue

N

A. Plan Type:
— Minor Subdivision — Minor Land Development
—_ Preliminary Major Subdivision Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision —__ Final Major Land Development
— Preliminary Major SD & LD —  FinalMajor SD & LD
acgulation . upic Section # Extent of Modification Requested
Road Improvement ____*e2.D.(1) Road improvement, Kimball Avenue
Sidewalk 146-27.A Sidewalk along Kimball Avenue
“+get Lighting 146-38 Street lights

Fees acknowledged and modification request received:

[ /zaﬁ‘f

Date







APPLICATION NO. 14-08

Opinion and Order of the Board

The application of Irene Turzer and James Sheridan applicants for the property located at
1777 Kimball Avenue, Willow Grove. PA. The applicants filed an appeal to the actions of the
Zoning Officer relating to the interpretation of Section 801.R of the Zoning Ordinance. In the
alternative. the applicants have requested a variance from Section 801.R of the Zoning
Ordinance of the Township of Abington. The property is served by an on-site well for water
supply. The applicant secks approval to reduce the size of the property from .87 of an acre to .52
of an acre. Abington Township requires a minimum of [ area for all on-site wells.

The property is zoned in the (R-4) Residential District in Ward No. 8 of the Township of
Abington.

Upon due advertisement. a public hearing was held in the Abington Township Building, 1176
Old York Road. Abington. Pennsylvania, on Tuesday. June 17, 2014, commencing at 7:10 PM.

Present at the hearing were:

Barbara M. Wertheimer, Esq. Chairperson
John DiPrimio, Vice Chair

Edward A. Mebus, Member

Linda Kates, Member

\ el O’Connor, M bs

Bruce J. Eckel, Esq., Board Solicitor

Rex R. Herder, Jr., Esq. for the Protestants
Mark Penccale, Planning & Zoning Officer
Shaun Littleficld, Zoning Inspector

Findings of Fact

1. The name and address of the owner is lrene Turzer, 1777 Kimball Avenue. Willow
Grove. PA 19090.

=]

The name and address of the appl 15 ¢ Irene Turzer. 1777 Kimball Avenue, Willow
Grove. Pa 19090: and James Sheridan. 55 Lynn Avenue. Oreland. PA. 19075.

3. The applicants were represented by Joseph C. Kuhls. 300 Office Center Drive. Suite 400.
Fort Washington. PA 19034.

4. The property involved in this application is located at 1777 Kimball Avenue. Willow
Grove. PA 19090.

The following exhibits were submitted at the hearing:

n
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B-1 Proot of Publication
B-2  Certification of Posting

A-1  FFormal Application

A-2  Sketch Plan No. 2. for 1777 Kimball Avenue by Timothy P. Woodrow
A-3  Scction 801.R of the Ordinance

A-4  Section 304.5 of the Abington Township Ordinance

A-5 2010 Order the Zoning Hearing Board

A-6  Section of the Pennsylvania Municipalitics Planning Code regarding

ambiguity.

Applicant Irene Turzer owns a .96 acre property (the “Subject Property™) improved with

and used as a single-tamily dwelling (the “Existing llome™). The l:ixisting Home is

served by a private well.

Public water service exists within five hundred (500) feet of the Subject Property.

The Subject Property is within Abington Township’s Residential High Density (R-4)

Zoning District which permits a minimum lot area of 7.500 square feet (.172 acre)

For purposes of establishing a minimum lot arca in the R-4 District. no distinction is

made between lots served by public water versus those served by wells. See Abington

Township Zoning Ordinance (the ~Ordinance™) Section 304.3.

10. The Ordinance Scctions 304.2 and 301.2 further permits a building. and lot. to be used as

a Single-Family Detached (H-8) dwelling.

I'1. Accordingly. the Subject Property is put to a conforming use. upon a dimensionally

conforming lot. Neither non-conforming use. nor dimensional nonconformity exists.

12. Applicants Turzer and Sheridan (equitable owner) desire to subdivide the Subject

Property into three lots (Lot 17 "Lot 272 and Lot 37). pursuant to a “Subdivision Plan™

prepared by Woodrow & Associates. Engincers. LExhibit A-2.




13. The Existing Home will remain on Lot 1. Ms. Turzer will retain Lot 1 and continue to
reside in the Existing Home.

14. Lot I will contain an area of .52 acre: Lot 2 will contain an arca of .172 acre: and Lot 3
will contain an arca ot .179 acre. Accordingly. each of the three lots resulting from the
subdivision of the Subject Property will satisfy the minimum lot area requirements of the

R-4 District in which the Subject Property is located.

—_—
N

. Abington Township Zoning Ordinance Section 801.R mandates that “Where no public
water service is available within five hundred (500) feet of a site undergoing subdivision
or land development. the | | applicant may. upon approval of the Board of
Commissioners, be permitted to construct a well on cach lot. provided standards herein
have been satistied.™

16. One of the standards enumerated in Ordinance Section 801.R for proposed new well
construction (emphasis added) by a subdivider of property within five hundred (500)
feet of public water scrvice. is a minimum lot area of one acre.

17. Given the fact that public water is available within 500 feet of the Subject Property. and
given the fact that cach of the three new lots (Lot 1. Lot 2 and Lot 3) are less than one-
acre in area. although in conformance with the minimum lot area requirements ot the R-4
District. Ordinance Section 801 R prohibits construction ot any new well on any of the
lots.

18. Accordingly. the Applicants, in conformance with Ordinance requirements. do not

propose the construction of any new wells on any portion of the Subject Property. The

Existing Dwelling on Lot | will be served by the existing well located thereon, while Lot




19.

20.

[R]
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2 and Lot 3 will be served by new public water connections in conformance with

Ordinance Section 801.R.

Lot 2 and lot 3 will be served by public water and no well will be constructed on either
lot.

Since the Applicants are not requesting that a well be constructed. Section 801.R of the

Ordinance is not applicable to this application.

. During discussions with Township staft regarding the proposed Subdivision Plan for the

Subject Property. the Zoning Officer rendered his interpretation that the .98 acre Subject

Property currently served by well water_as it exists today. somehow fails to conform with

the Ordinance Section 801.R requirement that properties undergoing subdivision may

only construct new wells upon parcels of at least one acre.

. The Zoning Officer views the alleged non-conformity as a “grandfathered™ or “legal™

non-conformity (* 1ce the abse of y i ding Notice of Violation), but opines that
the currently proposed further subdivision of the allegedly legally non-conforming
Subject Property would then violate the Ordinance 1110.1(1) mandate that “no non-

conforming lot shall be reduced in size™.

. That determination by the Zoning Ofticer gives rise to the Applicant’s application (the

“Application™) to the Abington Township Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board™). The only
portion of the Subject Property subject to the Application is the proposed .52 acre Lot |.

containing the Existing Home to be retained by Turzer. served by the existing well.

. A hearing (the “Hearing™) on the Application was held betore the Board on June 17,

2014. Owners of real property in the vicinity of the Subject Property (the ““Protestants)

entered their appearance at the Hearing through counsel. in opposition to the Application.




25. R. Rex Herder. Esquire. from Eastburn and Gray represented the objecting neighbors.

26. The Board is now called upon. primarily. to review the Zoning Officer’s opinion. and

29
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determine for itself if the Subject Property as it currently exists fails to conform to
Ordinance Scction 801.R: and/or if the Subdivision Plan violates Ordinance Section

801.R. That review of the Zoning Officer’s opinion is at the core of the Application.

. The Application to this Board also. in the alternative. requested a variance from the

imposition of Ordinance Section 801.R requirements.

Since the Board upholds the appeal from the Zoning Officer’s decision. and determines
that Section 801.R is inapplicable to this application, that variance request will not be
addressed. The variance relief was only ever requested in the alternative. in the event the

Zoning Officer’s opinion was upheld.

. Since the Applicants are not requesting that a well be constructed. Section 801.R of the

Ordinance 1s not applicable to this application.
The requirements of Ordinance Section 801.R apply only to subdivisions proposing new
wells.

ge is found to be somchow ambiguous, the Pennsylvania

o

Even if that langua
Municipalitics Planning Code (the “"MPC™) requires that any perceived ambiguity must
be resolved against the one acre lot arca restriction. and in favor of the Applicant.
Accordingly. even if Ordinance Section 801.R is found to be at all ambiguous. the
Zoning Officer’s interpretation must still be overruled. See MPC Section 603.1

The Zoning Officer’s interpretation that the Subject Property and its subdivision is
somehow violative of Ordinance 801.R. is erroneous and must be over-ruled by the

Board.




Conclusions of Law

1. The Subject Property is not a non-conforming lot.

2. The subdivision of the Subject Property as depicted on the Plan. and the resulting
decreased size of Lot 1 thereof. does not violate Ordinance Section 801.R.

3. Decreasing the size of the Subject Property parcel containing the Existing Flome and
well from its current .98 acre arca to the .52 acre area of Lot 1 (still in excess of the
172 minimum lot area applicable in the R-4 District) does not violate any provision
of the Ordinance.

4. The determination of the Zoning Officer that the proposed subdivision of the Subject
Property as depicted on the Subdivision Plan violates Ordinance Section 801.R, must
be overruled.

5. The Application appealing the actions of the Zoning Ofticer must be granted.

Opinion and Qrder of the Board

The Board sustains the appeal of the action of the zoning officer. Therefore. this application is
APPROVED.

Zoning Hearing Board of the Te--~ship of Abington

X Bdrbara M. Wertheimer. L=sq. Chairperson
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Edward A. I\i}mber
LA 757 X (Nay)

John DiPrimio. Vice Chair

%wﬁfv @ &K (Aye)

L iﬁd'ﬁl K’ll\)[ Member

MLl

Michael O’ Connm Member

This decision is passed 3-2.

Decision Date

August 19,2014

Note: There is a 30-day period after the date of a decision for an aggrieved person to file an appeal in court

to contest a denial by the Zoning Hearing Board.

Applicants that take action on a Zoning Hearing Board approval during the 30-day appeal period

do so at their own risk.

All applicable permits must be secured from the Township of Abington within (6) six months

of this decision or this decision becomes null and void.




Mark Penecale

From: Kuhls Law <jckuhls@kuhislaw.com>
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 11:18 AM
To: Mark Penecale

Cc: Larry Matteo; jckuhls@kuhislaw.com
Subject: Waiver Letter; 1777 Kimball Avenue

Mr. Penecale,

As you know, this firm represents James Sheridan in his pending subdivision/land development
application relative to 1777 Kimball Avenue. Please accept this letter as a waiver of any and all
time limitations set forth in the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, or elsewhere, for
consideration and/or action on the pending application. If you have any questions, please let me
know.

Sincerely,

Joseph C. Kuhls, Esg.
KUHLS LAW suc

500 Office Center Drive, Suite 400
Fort Washington PA 19034
215.277.5536

This message is intended only for use by recipient and may contain information which is attorney-client privileged, confidential, and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If the reader is not the intended recipient, or agent thereof, know that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
message is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender at 215.277.5536 or by email.



Mr. & Mrs. J Solheim

or current resident

1756 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3808

Robert Engart

or current resident

1806 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3810

Mr. & Mrs. S Messina

or current resident

1751 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3807

Mr. & Mrs. J Turzer

or current resident

1777 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3807

Erika Wines

or current resident

2940 Windsor Ave
Willow Grove Pa 19090-

Andrew Dantonio

or current resident

1815 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3809

Mr. & Mrs. J Mcguigan

or current resident

1767 Smith Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3814

Mr. & Mrs. C Moritz

or current resident

Z2 5W sorAve

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3826

Family Bermel

or current resident

2937 Windsor Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3826

Mr. & Mrs. L Capili
or current resident
2949 Windsor Ave
Willow Grove Pa 19090-3826
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Leslie Gakoumis

or current resident

1768 Kimbalil Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3808

Mr. & Mrs. J Pietrzak

or current resident

1812 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3810

Mr. & Mrs, J Schrader

or current resident

1755 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3807

Joan Kushenerock

or current resident

1783 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3807

Mary Morel

or current resident

1807 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3809

& s.JWelte
or current resident
1819 Kimball Ave
Willow Grove Pa 19090-3809

Mr. & Mrs. C Whittall

or current resident

1771 Smith Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3814

Ann Camacho
or current resident

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3826

Mr. & Mrs. G Spolansky

or current resident

2941 Windsor Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3826

Mr. & Mrs. G Aspen

or current resident

2953 Windsor Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3826

label size 1" x 2 5/8" compatible with Avery ®5160/8160

sziaus)

Mr. & Mrs. J Morris

or current resident

1802 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3810

Mr. & Mrs. S Edmonds

or current resident

1820 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3810

Mr. & Mrs. T Lombardi

or current resident

1759 Kimball Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3807

Mr. & Mrs. N Panaccio

or current resident

2944 Windsor Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3833

Donna Meleco

or current resident

20 Pheasant Run
Horsham Pa 19044-1823

Carol Ne an

or current resident

1761 Smith Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3814

Mr. & Mrs. W Gebhardt

or current resident

551 Hawthorne n
Harleysville Pa 19438-2169

Mr. & Mrs. S Newman

or current resident

2933 A

Willow Grove Pa 3090-3826

Mr. & Mrs. J Geoghan

or current resident

2945 Windsor Ave

Willow Grove Pa 19090-3826

Mr. & Mrs. V Nouv
or current resident
2957 Windsor Ave
Willow Grove Pa 19090-3826
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5.

The applicant has submitted an ACT 537 Exemption application for the seven (7)
new EDU’s that will be required for this proposal.

This motion is subject to the following waivers:

NoO A WN

Waiver from Section 146-11.A — Property Identification Plan
Waiver from Section 146-11.B — Existing Features Plan
Waiver from Section 146-11.F.b — Street Plan

Waiver from Section 146-11.1 — Phasing Plan

Waiver from Section 146-11.J — Recreation Facilities lan
Waiver frc 1 Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan

Waiver from Section 127-27 — Street Improvements

COMMENTS:

The Township scheduled a second neighborhood meeting with the residents
to address their concerns regarding landscaping and buffering.

The applicant will reschedule an inspection of the property for the purpose
of documenting the historical elements of the main dwelling unit, the barn
and other :cessory building on the site.

The propose street light poles and fixtures must be approved by the Public
Works Department.

Any changes to the number of trees being removed from the site, must be
clearly shown on the landscape plan and that revised plan be submitted for
review and approval.




Township of Abington
Planning Commission Recommendation
Form

Application Numt - LD-15-02 Date: February 24, 2015
Applicant’s Name: Molly Court Associates, Inc.

Ap} cant’s Address: 720 F oads Avenue, Ryd: Pa. 19046
Recommendation: [X] APPROV...J) [ ]JDENIED VOTE: 5 of1

Over View: This is the subdivision & land development application of Mc ¢
Court Associates, LLC, applicar and owner of the property located at 720
Rhoads Avenue, Rydal, Pa. 19046. The applicants seek approval to demolish
the existing structures on the site and subdivide the property into eight lots. A
new road is proposed with access to Rhoads Avenue. The eight proposed lots
will range in size from 15,098 square feet to 18,292 square feet. The applicant
proposes to construct a new single family dwelling on each of the lots. The
properties are zoned within the (R-2) Residential District of Ward #3 of the
Township of Abington.

Comments:

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development as the flow from
this proposal is not impeded by the sanitary sewer moratorium in place on
flows through Cheltenham Township. An Act 537 Exemption Application
will nee to be approved for is development. A letter of sanitary sewer
availability has | submitted.

2. If this application is approved, the applicant is required to provide the
township with eight (8) new, executed (signed, notarized and recorded)
deeds. This is a requirement of the subdivision process. ...e ownship
Engineer will not sign the plans without the required deeds.

3. The applicant is required to set concrete monuments as directed by the
Engineering Office of the Township of Abington. In addition, the staff
review letter contained requirements of inspection and job con letion
escrows that must be submitted this this office.



4. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated F¢ ruary 2, 2015
become a condition of this application if approved by the Board of
Commissioners of the Township of Abington.

5. The applicant has submitted an ACT 537 Exemption application for the
seven (7) new EDU'’s that will be required for this roposal.

The following waivers have been requested.

A

Conditions:

Sec ) 146-11.A - Property ldentification Plan — The plan is
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site(s) involved in this
application. Staff supports this waiver. Yes {X} No{ }5-1

Section 16-11.B — Existina Features Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all util es on the sites and within 400 feet of
the properties involved in this application. Staff supports this
request. Yes {X} No{ }5 -1

Section 146-11.F.b — Street F 1n — The applicant is required to
submit a horizontal plan of the proposed street construction and
design. Yes {X} No{ }5-1

Section 146-11.1 — F asing Plan — The applicant's lans do not
indicate that the propose development will be pl .ed o_._ over a
defined timeline. Yes {X} No{ }5-1

Section 146-11.J — Recreatio Facilities Plan - A waiver is
required from this section of the ordinance. No portion of this site is
proposed to be restricted as common open space. Yes {X} No{ }
5-1

Section 146-11.L — Architectural F in — he applicant is required
to submit tentative architectural plans. The application has
submitted a floor plan of the proposed new module home, however
no elevation plans ‘1ave been submitted. Staff supports this waiver

no oLy o {15

. Section 127-27 — Street Improvements — The applicant has

requested a waiver from the installation of sidewalks along the
proposed new roadway and also Rhoads Avenue.



Notes:

. The Township of Abington schedule a second neighborhood meeting

with the residents to address their concerns regarding landscaping and
buffering.

The applicant schedule an inspection of tI  property for the purpose of
documenting the historical elements of the main dwelling unit, the barn
and other accessory buildings on 1e site. The Planning Commission
should be notified of this inspection as several members would like to
attend.

The proposed street 3ht poles and fixtures must be approved by the
Director of the Public Works Department.

In the event that there is any changes to the number of trees being
removed from the site. Those changes be clearly shown on the
landscape plan and that revised plan be submitted for review and
approval.

. The vote was five (5) to one (1) on all of the waiver requests and the

recommendation.

There was much discussion on tabling the application until such time
that second neighborhood meeting had taken place an 2 h rical
inspection was completed. The feeling is 1at post meeting, additional
changes would be made to plan.

MAPenecale

2/24/2015






MONTGOMERY COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

JOSH SHAPIRO, CHAIR
VALERIE A. ARKOOSH, MD, MPH, VICE CHAIR
BRUCE L. CASTOR, JR., COMMISSIONER

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE ¢« PO BOx 311
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404-0311

6102783722

FAX: 6102783941« TDD:610-631-1211
WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG

Jopy L. HOLTON, AICP
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

February 20, 2015

Mr. Mark A. Penecale, Zoning Officer
Abington Township

1176 Old York Road

Abington, Pennsylvania 19001-3713

Re: MCPC #15-0015-001 Applicant's Name and Address
Plan Name: 720 Rhoads Avenue Molly Court Associates, LLC
(8 lots/8 units comprising 3.41 acres) 1525 Campus Drive

Situate: Rhoads Avenue (S)/West of Essex Road Warminster, PA 18974
Abington Township

Contact: Adam Reiff
Phone: 215-672-8000

Dear Mr. Penecale:

We have reviewed the above referenced Subdivision and Land Development Plan in
accordance with Secti.. . )2 of Act 247, “The Muni | alities Pl 1ing Code,” as you requested
on January 22, 2015. We forward this letter as a report of our review and recommendations.

Background

The applicant proposes to subdivide a 3.41 acre property into eight lots. The new lots would
vary in size from 15,098 s.f. to 18,292 s.f. The property is the site of an existing 2.5-story, 2,968
s.f. stone dwelling (constructed ¢.1740, according to County Board of Assessment data),
existing 2-story stone and wood barn (constructed ¢.1800 also according to County Board of
Assessment data), a utility shed, and a pool. The applicant proposes demolition of all of these.
The property lies in the R2 Low-Medium Density Residential District. The applicant proposes
public water and sewer. The applicant has submitted a Preliminary and Final Plan dated
January 14, 2015.

Review Comments

Historic Preservation —

1. Is anything known about the historic significance of the home and barn? If historically
significant, has the applicant considered retaining either or both as part of an estate lot,
considered moving the structure(s), or considered salvaging or donating significant
architectural features or materials? The Township might investigate whether it would be
possible to work with the property owner to document the property, inside and out, prior
to demolition (in part through photographs).



Mr. Mark A. Penecale -2- February 19, 2015

2. We know the Township is considering creating an historic preservation ordinance in the
future. Should this structure/these structures be historically significant, an historic
preservation ordinance would enable the Township to require many of the ideas in
paragraph 1, above, or require a waiting period prior to demolition to enable a future
historic preservation commission to suggest alternatives to demolition, including historic
reuse of the structure(s).

Sidewalks — We recommend having a sidewalk constructed on one side of the proposed Molly
Court at this time.

Landscaping —

1. The applicant proposes 10 street trees of the same species; we recommend some
diversification for visual interest and reduction of vulnerability to disease or pests over
time.

2. The plan shows a woodland area preserved by the applicant that extends along most of
the property line between Lots 7 and 8. This is a bit misleading; there are only two trees
in that area proposed for preservation.

Plan Information — The landscaping plans shall be prepared by a registered landscape architect
[§146-11.H].

Recommendation

We recommend approval of this subdivision and land development provided the proposed plan
complies with your municipal land use regulations and all other appropriate regulations.

Plea note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are
advisory to the municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made
by the municipality.

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the
plan to our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A
paper copy bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.

Sincerely,

Mike Narcowich, ANCP, Principal Community Planner
610.278.5238 - mnarcowi@montcopa.org

¢. Michael LeFevre, Township Manager
TEI Consulting Engineers, Inc., Applicant’s Engineer
Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr., Director of Planning and Code Enforcement
Don Marquardt, Chrm., Township Planning Commission
Michael E. Powers, P.E., Township Engineer
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Township Solicitor

Attachment: Reduced copy of applicant's plan
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Wayne C. Luker, President
Steven N. Kline, Vice President
Michael LeFevre, Manager
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000

John H. Leapson, PE, PLS

TEI Consulting Engineers, Inc.
720 Second Street Pike/Suite 203
Southampton, Pa. 18966

February 2, 2015

Re: Staff Review Comment on Application LD-15-02 for the property ocated at
720 Rhoads Ave._, Rydal, Pa. 19046.

Dear Mr. Leapson,

This letter is written to inform you that the staff of the Township of Abington has
reviewed the Subdivision & Land Development application and the plans that have been
submitted for the proposed development of 720 Rhoads Road, Rydal, Pa. The plan
proposes the subdivision of the property into eight parcels. The plan proposes the
construction of eight new single family dwelling, new roadway, street lighting, fire hydrant
and shade trees. Several of the items listed below are building permit related issues and
are noted for your review and information only. They will be clearly marked within this
letter as (BP) and will be addressed at the time a building permit would be submitted in
the event that this application is approved.

Engineering:

1. The sanitary sewers flow from this proposed subdivision & land development are not
affected by the DEP/Cheltenham Township moratorium.

2. If this application is approved, the applicant is required to provide the Township with
nine new executed “signed, notarized and recorded” deeds. Eight deeds for the
proposed new parcels and one deed for the dedication of the road. This is a
requirement of the subdivision process. The Township Engineer will not sign the
final plan unless this is completed.

3. The Storm Water Management report and design is adequate. Prior to a
construction permit is issued, the applicant is required to apply for a SWM permit
from the Engineer’s Office. The application fee for said permit is $110.00 for each
system. The applicant will also need to provide an escrow in the sum of $2L..0. for
inspection of the on-site storm system for the next five years. That is ¢ |ht lots at
$250.00 per lot for a total of $2,000.00. Each seepage pit will be the responsibility of
the property owner and w Dbe inspected yearly by the Township.

4. A Construction Permit from the Township Engineer's Office will be required for the
inspection of the construction of sanitary sewer system, the storm water
management systems, curbing, paving and concrete monuments. This permit has a
base fee of $65.00. Based on the amount of work and amount of time we will be on-
site for inspection, there is an additional $1,500 for inspection fees.

;BEST ﬁ

S B !
WW www.abington.org TTY/TTD:9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271
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10.

11.

12.

Bu

13.

14.

Additional escrow will be necessary for construction costs. The applicant can
contact the Township Engineer directly to discuss those amounts. The applicant will
also need to contact the engineering department to schedule the inspection dates
and times. Ultimately, the basins and the storm sewer will be the responsibility of the
property owner and will be inspected by the Township on a yearly basis.

The applicant is required to contact any and all utilities for cancellation, removal,
capping, or relocating the existing utility services prior to the demolition of the
existing structures.

Any sanitary pipe placed within the R.O.W. & street areas shall be ductile iron pipe.
Plastic/PVC is not acceptable within the R.O.W. area. The same is true for all
sanitary sewer pipe that is proposed to dedicated to the Township.

In the event that the application is approved the applicant is reauired to submit a
minimum of four paper, four mylar and one PDF formatted disk of e approved plan.

The plan does not indicate the installation of any concrete monuments. Concrete
monuments are required at any and all bearing changes and lot line intersections. If
this plan is approved the applicant is required to install a total of 31 concrete
monuments. Contact this office directly to review this requirement.

The plans need to show a new manhole on Rhoads Road where the new storm
water line will be connected to the existing storm sewer. The plan indicates a “Flow
Control Manhole” {FCM} for the storm sewer. Detail on this manhole is required to
be added to the plan. Also, the plan indicates the FLM as structure #3, a regular
manhole as #7 and there is no #8, but there is a #9. We think they are mislabeled.
Please review and make the necessary corrections.

The legend indicates a circle with an “S” as an “existing storm manhole”, but the
plans have that same symbol on the sanitary manholes. This will cause confusion
and is required to be corrected.

The sanitary sewer lateral for Lot #6 encroaches into Lot #7. The applicant must
either create an easement or a better idea would be to relocate the sanitary sewer
line so that is contained within Lot #6.

ling Inspector:

Permits are required for the construction of the proposed new single family
dwellings. All construction must comply with the ICC Residential Construction Code,
as adopted by the Township of Abington.

Permits are required for all electrical, plumbing, heating, air conditioning and
demolition work proposed to be completed on this site. The demolition of the
existing structures will require cap-off certification/ permits and a rodent infestation
certification. (BP)



15.

All contractors are required to be registered with the Township of Abington and
present valid insurances. (BP)

Plumbing Inspector:

16.

17.

18.

The applicant is required to obtain permits for the proposed new work. All permits
must be applied for by a Master Plumber that is registered with the Township of
Abington. (BP)

Separate permits are required for the installation of new sanitary sewer lines. In
addition, the approval of this plan will require the purchase of seven new EDU's at a
cost of $26,250.00. (BP)

All plumbing work must comply with the Plumbing Code of the Township of Abington.
(BP)

Fire Marshal’s Office:

19.

The proposed fire hydrant placement is acceptable to this office.

Planning & Zoning Office:

20.

21.

22.

23.

25.

This application has been reviewed as a preliminary Subdivision & Land
Development application. The applicant has requested preliminary as final approval.
Due to the amount of public improvements this should be a two stage approval
process.

The plan plots the width of the roadway at 30 feet on sheet #1 and at 47 feet on
sheet #4, #5, #9 and #10. Please revise the scale of those plans

This project will require seven (7) additional EDU’s. They are available, and an ACT
537 Exemption Application has been submitted to DEP for approval. The
application was reviewed and approved for sign-off by the Director of Waste Water
Treatment Facility.

The plan plots the location of pervious paving to be included in the driveways of all
eight of the proposed new homes. Has this square footage been included into the
impervious coverage calculations? The new storm water ordinance requires this
square footage to be included.

Several of trees proposed to remain on the plan have construction within the limits of
their drip edge. Standard preservation practices prohibit and disturbance with the
limits of the drip edge. Please review the structure placement on Lot #5 and Lot #6.
Review the on-site storm water management system on Lot #4, Lot #5, Lot #7 and
Lot #8.

A copy of the plan has been sent to the Environmental Advisory Council for review
and comment. Those comments will be forwarded to you under separate cover.



26.

27.

28.

290.

Please provide details on the proposed street lighting to be installed. @ These
standards and light fixtures must be approved by the Public Works Director.

This application will require a soil erosion permit from Montgomery County
Conservation District.

The application submission did not include the section of what waivers the applicant
will be requesting. Please page missing page of the application.

This application is required to obtain the following waivers from the Subdivision &
Land Development Ordinance of the Township of Abington.

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan — The plan is required
to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot area for all
properties within 400 feet of the site(s) involved in this application. This
plan should be amended to at the very least list the names of the
adjoining property owners.

B. Section 146-11.B - Existing eatures Plan — The plan is required to
plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the
properties involved in this application. Staff supports this request.

C. Section 146-11.F.b — Street Plan — The applicant is required to submit a
horizontal plan of the proposed improvements.

D. Section 146-11.1 — Phasing Plan — The applicant's plans do not indicate
that the proposed project will be phased out over a defined timeline.

E. Section 146-11.J — Recreational Facilities Plan — A waiver is required
from this section of the ordinance. Staff is in favor of granting this waiver.

F. Section 146-11-K — Planning Module — The applicant is required to
submit a Planning Module for review. The applicant has submitted a
planning module exemption mailer that has been forwarded to DEP for
review and final action.

G. Section 146-11.L — Architec  -al F* | — The applicant should not be
required to submit an architectural plan, due to the fact that new buildings
are not proposed with this plan. Staff supports this waiver.

If there are y v the | or additior information y
submitting, please feel free to direct them to my attention. If there are any questions
pertaining to the comments listed above | can be reached at 267-536-1017.




Cc:

Adam Reiff; Molly Court Associates, 1525 Campus Drive, Warminster, Pa. 18974
Peter Friedman, Esq. 101 Greenwood Avenue, Jenkintown, Pa. 19046
Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr.; Director of Planning & Code Enforcement

Michael E. Powers; Abington Township Engineer

Bruce Hentschel; Abington Township Building Inspector

Ken Clark; Abington Township Fire Marshal

File Copy (2)



Wayne C. Luker, President
Steven N. Kline, Vice President
Michael LeFevre, Manager
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000

January 28, 2015

TEI Consulting Engineers, Inc.
720 Second Street Pike
Southampton, PA 18966

RE: 720 Rhoads Ave., Molly Court, Abington Township, PA - Sanitary Sewer Availability

Gentlemen,

The above referenced property is proposing the land development of a parcel serviced by the
Abington Township sanitary wastewater collection and treatment system. An additional seven (7)
single family residential homes are proposed to be added to the parcel. The existing residence is
planned for demolition and will be replaced with a new residence, for a total of eight (8) additional
residences connecting to the public sanitary sewer system. The sanitary wastewater from the
eight homes will be conveyed to the Philadelphia Water Department's (PWD) Northeast Water
Pollution Control Plant through the Abington Township conveyance system along Old Ford Road to
the PWD Lorimer Park Interceptor, both of which have adequate existing capacity. The projected
increase in wastewater flows will not create a hydraulic overload within the next five years.

We have the following comments pertaining to the submitted plans sheets 1 & 2 of 11 dated
Jar ry 14, 2015.

1. The existing residence at 720 Rhoads Avenue is not connected to the public sanitary
sewer system.

2. The existing water main along Rhoads Avenue should be indicated for the length of the
property.

3. The existing storm sewer system connecting the inlets should be indicated.

4. A..an &, /ofile of the proposed sanitary sewer main should be provided. The sewer
main should be 8" diameter pipe and the lateral sewers from the main to the property
line of each lot should be 6” diameter. The connection into the existing sewer main
should be made into the existing manhole by core drilling the manhole wall and
installing a modular mechanical seal such as Link Seal. Stationing should be
continuous along the entire length of the sewer. Construction details should be
provided.

5. All lateral sewer pipes should be located at least 10 feet from property lines, driveways,
driveway aprons, trees, light poles, fire hydrants, water valves and storm sewers.
Lateral pipes should be straight with no elbows or bends from the structure to the sewer
main.

www.abington.org TTY/TTD:9-1-1 Fax:215-884-8271



6. The proposed manhole in the cul-de-sac should be relocated to provide direct
connections for the sewer laterals from Lot No.’s 3, 4, 5 & 6.

The proposed first floor elevations of each structure should be provided for each lot.
The Planning Module Exemption Mailer should be revised as follows:

ltem 4 a should be 8 EDU.

Item 5 should be 2,120 gpd. (8 X 265 gpd/EDU)

Item 6 a should have “Public” checked.

Item 6 “Interceptor Name” should be Old Ford Road to Lorimer Park

Item 6 “Treatment Facility Name” should be PWD Northeast Water Pollution
Control Plant.

Item 6 “NPDES #” should be PA0026689

g. Item 6 b should be N/A

o~
®oo o

=

A full set of revised plans should be provided for review. The associated tapping fees required for
the eight (8) additional EDU'’s totals $28,000.00 (8 X $3,500.00 = $28,000.00). There is a required
plumbing fee of $250.00 for each residential connection.

Sincerely,
/?xz%ﬁ/é
rge

‘Georgé Wrigley
Director, Abington Wastewater Ultilities Department

pc: Mark Penecale, Abington Township Planning & Zoning Officer
Michael E. Powers, P.E., Abington Township Engineer



Township of Abington
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN

Submission Date %" M. JS y a;@/ 5 Application Nong -1S-0Z.
To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type as indicated below, under the provisions
of the Code of Abington Township, Chapter 146, entitled “The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations of the
Township of Abington of 1991°, and any supplements and amendments thereto.

an s

/S;)g;‘?)t:re %@é/pfii CjZE(‘Soc: ,@é/ LLC Signature of LN@M < moll Y &or’f’ Accoc lcO'/(’S ]

Title of Plan Submitted: Prelimipary ¢ Final Scbdivicion [/ Land 'Dpvf(o[pmc,/n[, Plan
o 720 ﬁhoﬁc‘i Ahenve.

A. Plan Type:
—— Minor Subdivision —— Minor Land Development
—_ Preliminary Major Subdivision Pre Major Land Development
Final Major Subdivision — Final Major Land Development
_,X__ Preliminary Major SD & LD _.&_ Final Major SD & LD

Prelimingeyd Final Svbdivisic g /Lond Developm P Fla oF
B. Plan Identification: 750 "RhcoAZ Ate — i Sheetc d Q‘é’d ’; /</«9t€’“lpy ) K

lan Dated: %ﬂ/n./-‘/j. 15~ Engineer: Tohn H hea Cﬂwn#@,é:.

Plan Proposes: Brief narrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications to include building square footage
and specific uses; Residential applicants to include number of lots and amount of dwelling unit types:

Tt s Dreposed do  omchrvct eight (£ O‘hg[ﬁ
l/amﬁq Lot< | Dverage Jot . 223 CF Q/novfgas@‘cl
%wsln{) Ntecet ﬁ?g//% Covrt 2270 /- /- :[:q/
Frtel  site gea = ISlgpes OF (398 al)
TAX BlocK 40 (nite w93

Faceel Mo. 2000 Y€1 6400 ] + 3000YL|LPOOL

C. Property Identification:

Address/Location__ 220 Rhoad ¢ /%W/"? A
between streets 63& cX B (‘l < and _@ /1 /‘l’l/n‘}’; n \;7 ({Oﬁ\ ?/ ‘(ﬁ_

(continued on next page)






3800-CD-WSFR0359 Rev. 5/2010

1.

Development Information

Name of Development 8 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS
Developer Name MOLLY COURT ASSOCIATES, LLC
Address 720 RHOADS AVENUE

JENKINTOWN, PA. 19046

Telephone #

Email TEIDAVE@COMCAST.NET

Location of Development

a. County MONTGOMERY
b. Municipality ABINGTON TOWNSHIP
c. Address or Coordinates

d. Tax Parce! # 300048164001 & 300048168006
USGS Quad Name
inches up over
from bottom right corner of map.

f. Located in a High Quality/Exceptional Value watershed?

[ Yes X No
Type of Development Proposed (check appropriate box)

X Residential [ Multi-Residential
Describe

[ Commercial [ Institutionat
Describe

[ Brownfield Site Redevelopment
[ Other (specify)
Size

a. #oflots 7 #of EDUs 7
b. # of lots since 5/15/72 1

c. Development Acreage 3+

d. Remaining Acreage 0

Sewage Flows 2450 gpd
Proposed Sewage Disposal Method (check applicable boxes)
a. [J Sewerage System

[ Existing (connection only) [ New (extension)

[ Public [ Private

[ Pump Station(s)/Force Main [] Gravity

Name of existing system being extended

RHOADS AVENUE

Interceptor Name

Treatment Facility Name

NPDES Pemit #

b. [ Construction of Treatment Facility
[J With Stream Discharge
[ with Land Application (not including IRS!S)
[ other
[ Repair?

Name of waterbody where point of discharge is proposed
(if stream discharge)

c. [ Onlot Sewage Disposal Systems
(check appropriate box)
O tndividual onlot system(s) (including IRSIS)

[0 Community onlot system
[ Large-Volume onlot system
d. [ Retaining tanks

Number of Holding Tanks
Number of Privies

[0 Request Sewage Facilities Planning Module forms in
electronic format

Request for Planning Exemption

a. Protection of rare, endangered or threatened species

Check one:

X The "PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt” is attached.
or

X A completed "PNDI Project Planning & Environmental Review
Form," (PNDI Form) is attached. | request DEP staff to complete
the required PNDI search for my project. | realize that my planning
exemption will be considered incomplete and that the DEP
processing of my planning exemption request will be delayed, until
a "PND! Project Environmental Review Receipt" and all supporting
documentation from jurisdictional agencies (when necessary)

is/are received by DEP. ,

Applicant or Consultant Initials j [j L
b. [{ Plot Plan Attached [ Site Reports Attached
c. Onlot Disposal Systems

(1) | certify that the Official Plan shows this area as an onlot

service area.
/
(Signature of Municipal Official) Date
/
Name (Print) Title

Municipality (must be same as in 2.b.)

Telephone #

(2) | certify that each lot in this subdivision has been tested
and is suitable for both a primary and replacement
sewage disposal system.

Signature of SEO) Date
/
Name (Print) Certification #
Telephone #
(3) | certify that each lot in this subdivision is at least 1 acre in
size
/
(Signature of Project Applicant/Agent) Date

d. Public Sewerage Service (i.e., ownership by municipality or
authority)

Based upon written documentation, | certify that the facilities
proposed for use have capacity and that no overload exists or
is projected within 5 years. (Attach documents.)

!
(Signature of Municipal Official) Date

Name (Print) Title

Municipality (must be same as in 2.b.)

Telephone #




July 25, 2014 =

Steven Kozlowski
872 Jenkintown Road
Elkins ‘ark, PA 19027

‘Re:  Water Availability
720 ‘hoads Avenue
Abington Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

'ear Mr. Kozlowski:

This letter will serve as confirmation that the above referenced project is situated within Aqua
Pennsylvania, Inc.'s service territory. Service would be provided in accordance with Aqua
Pennsylvania Inc.'s Rules and \egulations.

Service to this project will require a main extension. Main extension projects are completed under a
Builder's Extension Agreement. Under this agreement, the Builder is responsible for installing the
main extension, including fire hydrants and service connections, with a pre-qualifie contractor that
he or she hires. In addition, the Builder is required to have his or her engineer prepare main extension
plans in accordance with Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. plan specifications and submit these plans to Aqua
Pennsylvania, Inc. for review and approval. To proceed with this project please forward a full set of
land development and updated main extension lans to my attention.

Once all of the requirements have been met and the main extension plans have been-approved the
builder will be able to enter into a Builder's Extension Agreement which will require an escrow for the
cost of the main extension. Please refer to the New Business Package CD, enclosed, for the specific
requirements.

Flow data information for this area, if required, can be obtained upon written request to Lisa Thomas-
Oliva of our Production Department so that you may determine the adequacy of our supply for your
project needs. If you have specific questions related to flow test requests, you may reach Mrs. Oliva
at (610) 645-1034.

Ty req : et i , aseco ctme (610)€  130.

Sigerely, ‘ l()@/\

Gary'J. Horne _
New Business Representative

762 W. Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA19010 + AquaAmerica.com
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8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Abington Township Street Light Specifications

. Lighting plans are to be submitted to Abington Township for review and approval.

An as built plan is to be submitted to Abington Township before final acceptance.
All wiring to be according to the National Electrical Code current for the year of installation.
Contractor is required to file a Service and Meter application with PECo. Energy Company.

Upon completion of work, job will be inspected by a licensed electrical underwriter, along with
representatives from the Abington Township Street Light Maintenance Department.

If a pole and fixture is not a Abington Township stocked pole, a spare pole and fixture are to be
delivered to Abington Township for every 12 lights or part there of, installed. (i.e. 1 — 12 lights = 1
spare, 13 — 24 = 2 etc.)

All new xtures are to be LED.

Conduit runs are to be a minimum of St edule 40 1 1/2 ¥ PVC.

A pull box is to be installed at each ght and be labeled “Street Lighting”.

Pull boxes shall be installed flush with finished grade.

Conduit runs from pull box to light are to be a minimum of Schedule 40 1" PVC.

A 5/8" x 8' ground rod shall be piaced in every pull box.

All exposed conduit must be steel or the use of a steel pole guard is required.

Power for lights is to be 240 volt, 4 wire system, 2 — Hot, 1 — Neutral, 1 — Ground.

Feeder wires are to be # 6 “USE" or approved other.

Ground wireis be #10“L  'greenor , oved other.

All service wires from pull box to light are to be #10 “USE" or approved other.

evised 01/05/2015 md.
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MHOTES:
1- TRACT IDENTIFICATION:
TAX BLOCK 60 UNITS 2 & 93
PARCEL NO. 300048184001 & 300043163006
2- OWNER;
HOLLY COURT ABSOCIATES, LLC

1523 CAMPUS DRIVE
WARMINSTER, PA. 18974

S{TE ADDRESS;
728 RHOADS AVENUE
JENKINTOWN, PA. 19048

TOTAL AREA « 131,853 5.F. 2.4313 ACRES)
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ALL INSTALL STREET
HTING IN MOLLY COURT IN
MPLIANCE WITH ABINGTON
TOWNSHIP REQUIREMENTS.
CONTACT ED MICCIOLO FOR
DETAILED INFORMATION AND
COORDINATE WITH PECO.

ED MiCCIOLO
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
PHONE: 267-536-1033

EMAIL: omicclolo@ablington.org
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